

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION)
ASSOCIATION, et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
S.M.R. JEWELL, et al.,)
)
Defendants, and)
)
PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION and)
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS)
COMPANY,)
)
Intervenor-Defendants.)

Case No. 1:12-cv-01690-RWR

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
REQUEST FOR AN EXPEDITED HEARING**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and Local Civil Rule 65.1, Appalachian Mountain Club, Appalachian Trail Conservancy, Association of New Jersey Environmental Commissions, Delaware Riverkeeper Network, National Parks Conservation Association, New Jersey Highlands Coalition, New York–New Jersey Trail Conference, Rock the Earth, Sierra Club, and Stop the Lines (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) respectfully submit this motion for a preliminary injunction to enjoin any vegetation clearing and construction, including access road construction, in the Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area (“Delaware Water Gap”) pursuant to the National Park Service’s October 1, 2012, Record of Decision (“ROD”) approving a right-of-way and special use permit for the Susquehanna-Roseland transmission line (“S-R Line”), until this Court has an opportunity to decide Plaintiffs’ claims. Pending a decision on the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. BACKGROUND 2

 II. IMMINENT CONSTRUCTION IN THE PARKS 4

 III. HARM TO PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBERS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF, IRREPARABLE HARM IS
 LIKELY TO OCCUR BEFORE THIS COURT REACHES A DECISION ON
 THE PENDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTIONS 10

 II. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS PRELIMINARY RELIEF 14

 III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS PRELIMINARY RELIEF 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	12
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	12, 16
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Foundation on Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	16
<i>Holiday CVS, LLC v. Holder</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D.D.C. 2012)	9
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Mylan Pharm. v. Sebelius</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2012)	17
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 676 F. Supp. 271 (D.D.C. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Singleton</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1999)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n</i> , 2013 WL 2986252, No. 13-366(GK) (D.D.C. June 15, 2013)	9

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4375.....2, 9, 13, 17
National Park Service Organic Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1 to 18f-32, 13
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1271-1287.....2, 13
